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Ee: Sirban B. Sirban 
Eovocboi’ 6, XCG7

n?C<7;^I0’l (ccntirued) >

Fo bad ecso lacerations ©2 his face and ho does have 
•sere rcarrfing os the unde? eurface cf the chin on the 
right and a tJf'ht renv in thin area. Thore in also 
ncz2 healed abrasions sears ever the right posterior ’, 
lumbar area and laioral lumbar area. , ,
Be Vas ccnplaints referred to the back consisting of 
pain. Ko finds that ho hes pain when he gets in a . 
partially bent position for any period of tine. He 
finds that he cannot tolerate regaining in tliio position. 
He ajco finds that id ho stands cr sits for a prolonged 
priori of tine he has bask pain. Ebon he bends cr tries 
to lift ho has back pain.
He decs not have any leg complaints but on this date he 
soars to have sone hyposthesia to pin prick over the 
anterior lateral aspect of both thighs. The significance 
cl this Jo not fully deternined.
1‘t fa possible that be could have sorts contusion of the 
antovicr fcrtoral carves in the fall.
The factors cf dinability are:
1. The nv.’xicetlvo conplaints, slight to r.oderate with 

nedornte for being in the partially and squatting 
positions for any prolonged period of tine.

2. Scarring a rd disfigurement, ’ v , 
3; • •Bypcsthesig’r^J ; • ” ' • - !
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LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M.D. OIUWY WAIUAISON

PIMOMATE. AV»1C*M POARO EHYtlCAL MtOlttNt ANO FJHASlUWIOK 

OY AFK1INTMNT

224 NORTH StRRANO AVCNVC 
LOS ANMUt, C»WO»NI* 5OOO< 

NOAMAHOY l.l!W

4-

Eo: Sirhan B. Dirban 
Uwctbcr 6, 1967

I do not £col Qualified to cement with recard to bio

Per nil practical purposes bio condition can be 
considered to bo permanent and stationary.

Sincerely years

Wtra



FORREST LJOHMSON, M.D.
1052 W SOTOSTMIT

LOS ANGtUS 17 HUCTUY 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company

443 South Shatto Place

Los Angeles, Calif. 90005

Attn: ( Miss Stiner

’ Ref /SIRHAN, SirhaA B.
No: (02X 2 03445 J
Er: M^lHschj;<3nstr. Co. 

d/a: ,9/25/66^

OFFICE VISIT: 10/9/67

FORREST L. JOHNSON, MD
71)7



JOHN D. CAMP. M.D.
ROW E. RlCKSKSERG. M.D.
Duans I. Giuum, M.O.
John D. Camp. Jr.. M.O.
Robert e. Levis. M.d.

GOOD GAMARTTAN 'RADIOLOGICAL. MHDICALGROUP 
HOSPITAL OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN 

DEPARTMENT OP RADIOLOGY >

• 1212 Chatto Ctrixt 
LOT ANGELLS. CALIFORNIA t«17

Paul M. Meadows. M.D.
RAou-noM r«»*n *»» hvcum mwkiw

Michael g. Mersoith
WWIATKN PHYSICIST

report on Radiological Examination
OF

Mr. Sirhan Sirhaa 45800
AT THE REQUEST OF DATS

Dr. F. L. Johnson 9/6/67

$WJL: Routine views show the bone tables 'of normal density without evidence of injury 
or disease. The pineal is not calcified. No abnormal intracranial calcifications are 
seen. The. sella turcica ip intact with no evidence of enlargement or erosion.
Visualised portions of the petrous bone are also noraal.

LUMBAR SPINS: Anteroposterior, lateraland coned lateral views show,normal posterior " 
vertebral body alignment. Vertebral height and disc spaces arc maintained.

CONCLUSION:

RL/a

Normal skull
Normal lumbar spine

Fobert E. Levis, M.S.

7‘:3
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UOHN F, MCIAUGMUM 
©ARRY F. CYANS 
WM. ©IA|R ©AVeCY 
RAY ©. CUMMING

MAROl'O U. eCNNCTT 
NC© u gayVor© 
JOHN F. SARTOS 
georGc R. WASWCU 
Al IAN R.SCHUMMC* 
ROBERT M.GIUWAM

McLaughlin, EvansTDalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1717 NOBTK HlCHUNO AVCNUC. JVUt 710 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90020

October 26, 1967

ARFA COOE 2’0 
ycvcrmong 
46G*eS4l

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place ■ ,
Los Angeles, California 90005
Attention: Richard J. Hot>13jijjs-s----<2i£sE3Sn!^^

Re: Your CLaWNo. OSX-aoS^LX 
Sirhan Sirn^irwHS^^^ Construction Co. 
Date of Injury: 9"25-66

Gentlemen:
This will confirm our telephone conversation on the afternoon’ 
of October 24, with Mr. Robbins at which time we advised him 
of the service by applicant’s attorney of the report of a 
doctor in the field of eye, Maurice H. Nugent, dated October 10, 
1967, that contains the concluding opinions that applicant has 
no permanent disability with regard to his eye. As a conse­
quence, the examination scheduled with Dr. Kiehn should.be 
canceled forthwith.
We attach a copy of Dr. Nugent’s report for your file.
There may be need of an orthopedic evaluation but for the moment, 
we,suggest you hold off any further examinations. The case is 
oft calendar and we anticipate that we will be served with 
further medical reports by the attorneys for applicant. At that 
time,,we shall submit our appropriate recommendations.

Yours very truly,
McLaughlin,' evans, daibey & gumming.

■ By: 
BPE:kd

• Enclosure



MAURICC W. NUGENT, M.»„ F.A.C.S., F.I.CS. 
Wilshire HZtuoeo^rtMt HtoiCAl cturrn 

1117 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD • SUITE SO? 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA JOOI7

Phonci 461 2462

Octolw 10, 1967

j slnor find luonyr, 
.‘itturueys st Icii, 
..ivlzonc , rnk /Id ,, 
11 her th . ^r'/u o vc., 
uhoCeno, 'till'., 91101

At tout ion: Anne ; . i’oowor 
, attorney

Ke: iri an clri.an, vs,,
■ drauja \istal ~el tdo 

vase i:o,: 67' nA 312

.'c r .4r$:

on October 10, 1967 I examinee the above nawed and the 
fuMauin is wy ophthalxnolojicol consultation report*

Inis ophthnl:;;ological examination wo cone at your ro~ 
quest ana «ltU pnnisslcn ui' t:.v above na .cn,

.lease be infernoa chat I have at hand a copy of his 
ueuieal idle and this was pel Used prior to thc^phthal- 
:aolo£lcul exawinatJon and a^ain ro Ilonin^,

This very pleasant and cooperative yount wan sve wo no 
significant cneroi history, past history or unlly his­
tory.

Ils '..resent history st;.tea that he has never Lad . lassos 
and that u.e ace ice., t in question resulted rroa bolr.£ 
tureen fruw a torso September 2>, 1966 st Corona, he 
thinks he ata thru tn into a ft ..co, tut it ;.os curing a 
fo^ and ne and others wars nut certain .i h at he cit. 
In any event, ho stated that ho was unconscious lux* a 
short tine cud bo an to cowo to uben ho was in the
torona . cwzunity icapital. no stator. that v.c ca.te to 
t.Lllc tacy none suturing Lis facial lacoxation,

hr. Sirhan .stated he vas in Uscitfl over nlrpt only 
and reloc.’cc uu. then one v.oolr later returned t.> the 
doctor i or 'c xAal of stibhea, lg uliIug t».ut 'C ma 
back to wra wo locks later sac t on noted poor ciuvo- 
mont in U.u l.uft eye «ith a feel in., of tension and pain.
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-2-: . IC-lO-i?” ' , So: Sirlia»4, Siphon

ralwcr & looser
Attorneys at Law A

ho Apparently fools that those symptoms ore still present 
i.e old sot mention any twitching of two lid area or the 
left eye, although it is mentioned in his nodical filo,

Ixamin avion;

hr, Sirhan was very cooperative and very pleasant. His 
symptoms were soxow.at va^uo and variable, but pleasant 
cooperation was established and he proceeded with his 
examination with full cooperation.

Eis vision without classes was a bettor’ tnan normal 20/1^ 
in each oyo. ,

A refraction was done a>d a most minimal refractive orror 
was found, namely a +0.25 cylinder in the Tii.it eye at 
lop axis and a *0.25 cylinder at axis 60 in two left' eye. 
Jeedloss to say this insignificant refractive error is of 
no consequence and it is essentially bilaterally symnotri- 
cal. . , , . ’, '

The intraocular pressure was measured and it was found to 
be a normal 1? millimeters of mercury in-each eye. ,

The ocular muscle.balance was measured and found to be 
completely' negative in every detail.

ine excursions wore chocked and the eyes were founo to bo 
fully mobile in all cardinal positions of gazo and no 
paresis or paralysis were present whatsoever.

Here was excellent convergence. |

The mode and fundi were stuoied and measured with a 
retixwscoyo, .an ophthalmoscope b’m*a bioaicrorcope and 
both o es weru found to bo exponent in every co ail.

h.e pupils were rouna encl equal o'x z rapunaoe normally ’ 
to lip);t and accoimocoticn. ’ ’

his near point without any correction whatsoever was a 
lull normal Jac. er I in each eye and this is as it should 
be in this a^c /roup. ' ' /

The lids end adnexae were all inspected and examined 
carefully and a scar under the left brow and in the arsa 
towards two nose of the lo.» t up/er eyelid shoved a very 
smell seal' remnant and one trot has mealed exceptionally 
well.

• 752



Hifeer a roomer Re: ^lrhan,B. birban
Att'ornoya at Law ' ' •

This scar at two nasal and of the loit upper eyelid is 
tao result of nis laceration and the surgical procedure 
of ropaix’. ■ It han healed veil and has no tender spots 
in it, but in this location is is quite customary to 
have a' small amount of coop seal1 tissue beneath the skin, 
but this is always left alone and no attempt is made to 
improve on two circumstance. , *

/ did not ask loi’ new x-rays as his filo showo that those, 
have been taxon and tl.oro wore no findings for any foreign 
body or bury fracture.

hwo fields were studied on the tangent screen,and the 
right eye was fully normal both quantitatively ana quali­
tatively with various si^ed test objects and at different 
^differences from the screen. The left o;. o however at first 
gave a smaller field than normal, but when s.r. Sirhaxx was 
invited co make a ;.ood logical effort, ho did so and the 
.visual fields in the left oyo also showed a full normal 
peripheral isopter and matched’ those of his ri^ht eye. 
Tao blind spots were normal a»d equal-.in each eye.

Tr.erc was no complaint of twitching or the lids’ox1 areas 
about the left eye, nor was there any sign of any muscu­
lar twitching. ■

I can only state that this young man has a most excellent 
pais* of eyes am a most excellent surgical result of the 
repair of nis laceration at tr.c nasal end of tno left 
upper eyelid and there is no indication whatsoever of 
further treatment ox* complications or resultant eisabillties 

In addition to she above, me eye examination shows no 
defect of t.-.e interior of each eye nor any localization 
of any central nervous system defect.



MA UK ICE W. KUGEN’T. M>O. F.AGti.. FXC.S
Wil'SHIRC MCTRO»«I HAH MtOICAI CtNl€« 
IU‘7 WILMliRl COUUVAUP • it.iTi:505

US Awtics. Ot.uoxNiA ’>0ul7

Pelzer X ^ooajer 
Attorneys at L;w 
16 No .Marengo Ave., 
Vusadena, Calif 9'101

Sirhan B. Simian fOKWn lt.l wHA.. ’•b'. >ct>

fist lOih
Perusal of file
Consultation eye examination 
and ryport



George H. Patterson. NW.
Forrest L. Johnson, M.d.

1052 Vt5T JOffl 5TMIT 

LO$ AKCttW 17

Nevrolocical Smtn HUKTUY 2-824

10 October 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place 
Los Angeles, California 90005

Attention: Miss Stiner

Re; SIRHAN, Sirhan B.
No: 02X 203445
Er: Altfillisch Constr. Co. 

d/a: 9/25/66
Dear Sir:

Mr. Sirhan Sirhan was seen again in my office on October 5, 1967. At this 
time he stated that he has not been working and that his symptoms are 
essentially the same. He states he has pain in his low back and a feeling 
of tightness around the left eye. He states that the sensation around the 
left eye seems to be increased with cold weather.

EXAMINATION: Pupils are .equal and react to light. Funduscopic examina­
tion is within normal limits. Extra-ocular movements are intact. There is 
no nystagmus. Patient walks well on his heels and toes. Tendon reflexes 
are active and equal bilaterally throughout. I found no pathological toe 
signs. Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the upper sacrum. 
Back movements are carried through a normal range. Forward bending is 
accomplished to a point at which the fingertips touch the toes. -Straight 
leg-raising is accomplished to 85 degrees bilaterally.

COMMENT: I find.no evidence of any neurological problem.. Relative to 
the back problem, I believe the patienPlTcShdit^ should be considered 
permanent and stationary, disability factors being subjective complaints 
of low back pain that I would assess as minimal in degree. The patient’s 
eye problem should probably be evaluated by Dr. Kiehrv. No return appoint­
ment was made to see this patient. If I may be of any further help in his 
care, please let me know.

Yours very truly,

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M. D.

M.J/nsk ■
♦ 755



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRHAN B. SIRRAH '
Applicant

vs.
GRAWA VISTA DEL RIO

ARGWiAUT INSURANCE COMPANY; a 
corporation

"Dependants

Case No. 67 LA 312 144

ORDER TAKING ^ 
OFF CALENDAR ^'

Pursuant to Stipulation of the parties, and

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:

It Is Hereby Ordered That the above-entitled matter be and the same hereby is taken off 

calendar, and all further action herein suspended, subject to bemy reset upon request of any 

• of the parties hereto. * ' • - ‘ -

mrwwrto ALS BOARD

CLR/cr

PARTIES SERVED AS CHECKED 
ON OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD 
Date: By:

DATED ANO Ht£D AT W$ «U3 
CAUFO.W, 

SSSViO a FAR ^ TO’tS, 

CCri81SS7'V

AS »> ^ ^n'- 
A’^lUf.’X'

'A WCA2 Foam 50 (Ptv ?.€«> 
^‘C^MrKV K0r-v 40 •*



ROM THi WKt Of
^ GOO? SMAHTAX RADIOLOGICAL MEDICAL GROUP

1212 SJieNe Street 
lo« Anje!«, CoRfcertic 90017

. STATEMENT OF MEDICAL SERVICES

patient. SIkHAN SIkHAN ■
doctor, * JOHNSON , |

Cl ARM NUMBER
AUFILUSCH CONSTR CO

Slut TO. ARGONAUT INS CO 
1001 VULSHIRg 3LV0. 
LOS ANGELE'S CAL

SlWNG PATE

zwi?«KOlOOY 
<AMAT10N THSRAPY 
NUClfAR MSBaW

56 05784 |

ACCOUNT MUMPER

JOKX 0 C*W. X 0 
»O>tH < K«*K>S M 0 
Mill M KE»W»S X 0 
KM^ I SIIVVM x 0 
X»« 0 came 31. m o 
ioie«K uw mo

OATEOE :Nju"t

, taut MAKI CHECKS MTAM TO. 
GOOD SAMARITM WW'ai REW/GW?

P. O. Box 6003$, Terwind Annex 
Co* Angele*, Coffernio 90054



OHtf^r Ealy'S?

^K, Sirhss
fc^S XlGt a»?Mi Sixwt 
hSKto.; MUtojh

CSX ^5 X
mn®J cw co* x
9^5/^

&i;oW S7> 2$ST

9:00 A<H,
8* G&te B?)a^ 
&> H« EX ^cSino Av®
Pfl5^^2|Csijxr *

R
co: ?tte. & Torso? J .
co: Kchs^Lt". & O/aM) Tbo .op^icont failed his last G^ointzaaat vl% 

Sr. K«hu
cej 3* Gato .’&h?.!5.B» ...P^. Jlwra subcocuont to your cxx^antlov. 

caelcocd. Heass ra-exsduo auS ftw s 
with yaw oplnioa asS2;cc.ic?xtos.
Picasa mluats any aubjcctiva co^lai^s.

* 7^0 Axe they c^amaurato with ths injury?
®«S3 ?H® FOUR COPIES (3 TOE HSHHS.

f -



john f. m^laughun 
BARRY F. ?VAN$ 
WM. BLAIR .OAV&CY 
RAY B. CVMMING

HAROLD J. eCNNCYY 
NfO L, GAYLORD 
JOHN F. BARTOG 
GEORGE R.MA$WtU 
ALVAN R. SChumMER 
ROBERT H. GILLHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW ___^
1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVCNVE, GU»Tc'7IO

LOS ANGCL.CS. CALIFORNIA 00028

September 28, 1967

AREA CODE t<3 
TELEPHONE

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

Re: Sir han Sir han vs. AltfiUissh Construction Company 
Case .No. 67 LA- * 
Your Claim No J

Gentlemen:

The above-captioned case -set for trial on October 2nd is being 
. continued as the applicant’s attorney has still not received 
his medical evidence and has been advised that he probably 
will not until the middle of October. So that all evidence 
will be available at the time of trial, we have agreed to this 
continuance to avoid the necessity of possibly two hearings.

Sinc.e the only issue is that of permanent disability, the 
delay is not prejudicial.

Very truly yours, 

McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & gumming

RBC:cjz



TtltraoN^ 458-^ <5

statement’’

ALBERT TASH MA. M. P. 
$753 HOLLYWOOD BLVD. 

LOS ANGELES^ CALIFORNIA SOO28

August 18, ,a67

Argonaut Insurance Company

1001 Wilshire Boulevard 

Los Angeles, California

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES;

Re: Sirhan. Sir han ^ 
Claim: 02X 203445 ,

760



Forrest L. Johnson. M.D.
1052 WtST $OTi $WW 

LOS ANCJU5 17 HUWUY 2-82-42

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 30005

Attention: Miss Stiner

rww!is«*i $£»vi«s Rmr»t» j^g, tiz-nv Sirban 
No:zfe 20344

Er: AltfiUisch Constr. Co
d/a: 9/25/66

Neurological Examination & Report 
. 5 September 1967

FORREST L. JOHNSON, MD
X 761



NlVUOWClUl SWUY

George H. Patterson. M.D.. 

Forrest L Johnson, M.R 
1052 VIST SIXTH STU1T

LOS AKCIUS 17

10 October 1967
HUNTUY 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 South Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California .90005 Re: SIRHAN, Sirhan B.

No: 02X 203445
Attention: Miss Stiner Er: Altfillisch Constr. Co.

d/a: 9/25/66
Dear Sir: (

Mr. Sirhan Sirhan was seen again in my office on October 9, 1967. At this 
time ho stated that he has not been working and that his symptoms are 
essentially the same. He states he has pain in his low back and a .feeling ' 
of tightness around the left eye. He states that the sensation around the 
left eye seems to be increased with cold weather.

EXAMINATION: Pupils are equal and react to light. Funduscopic examina­
tion is within normal limits. Extra-ocular movements are intact. There is 
no nystagmus. Patient walks well on his heels and toes. Tendon reflexes 
are active and equal bilaterally throughout. I found no pathological toe 
signs. Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the upper sacrum. 
Back movements are carried through'a normal range. Forward bending is 
accomplished to a point at which the fingertips touch the toes. Straight 
leg raising is accomplished to 85 degrees bilaterally.

COMMENT: I find no evidence of any neurological problem. Relative to 
the back problem, I believe the patient’s condition should be considered 
permanent and .stationary, disability factors being subjective complaints 
of low back pain that I would assess as minimal in degree. The patient’s 
eye problem should probably be evaluated by Dr. Kiehn. No return appoint­
ment was made to see this patient'. If I may be of any further help in his 
care, please let me know. ’ ’

Yours very truly,

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M. D.

I J j/nsk

: 76’2



NtUKOlOCICAL Swsw

CEORCE H. PATTERSON. M.D. 
FORREST L. JOHNSON. M.D. 

1052 VIST SIXTH STRUT 

Los ANceas (7

6 September 1957
HUKTUY 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 South Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 90005

Re: SIRHAN, Slrhan B.
Attention: Miss Stlner No: 02X 2 0344 5

Er: Altfilllsch Constr. Co. 
d/a: 9^5/66

' . Pear Sir:

This is a report concerning Mr. Slrhan Sirhan, a 23-year-old, right-handed 
male seen in my office on September 5, 1967.

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Discomfort of chin, left eye and low back.

PRESENT ILLNESS: On September 25, 1966, while at work, the patient was 
thrown from a horse. The patient reports he was unconscious for an unknown 
.period of time. He reports that he was taken to a hospital by ambulance and 
started regaining consciousness while his wounds were being stitched. The 

, patient was hospitalised overnight. He states that they wanted him to stay 
longer but he did not like the idea. The patient returned to the doctor about 
a week later to have the sutures removed and was told that he should stay 
off work for ten to fourteen days. When the patient returned to work, he’ 
worked around the bam for about two weeks and then resumed his work as an 
exercise boy. He states that on resuming this work, he noted increased 
discomfort, particularly around the left eye and also low back discomfort. 
He was subsequently seen by the doctor who had originally treated him and 
then was referred to two other doctors. Because the patient had subsequently 
moved to his home in Pasadena, he was then referred to Dr. Kiehn in Pasadena. . 
Sometime in November 1966, the patient was discharged from his job because 
he felt that he was unable to physically work the hours on the job that were 
required of him. The patient reports that he has not been working since his 
discharge from that employment.

' The patient states he’has noted no particular change in his symptoms in the 
last few months. He describes the left eye complaints as being waves of 
pain in the eye itself and a tight sensation in th® skin around the left eye.

■ . ': 763 " ’ .



Argonaut Insurance Company 
6 September 1967 - Page 2 Re: SIRHAN, Sirhan B.

He reports a persistent pain under his chin and a feeling of tightness of the 
skin under his chin that interferes with his shaving. The patient reports 
that he has back pain all the time, but this is increased with bending move­
ments or with lifting even minimal weights. Patient has noted no accentua- 

.tion of back pain with coughing or sneezing. He reports no lower extremity 
pain. 1 ■ ,

I Essence of peppermint perceived bilaterally.
II Patient reports a general'constriction of the left visual fields that 

is not consistent to the confrontation testing. The optic discs
appeared normal bilaterally.

Ill,IV,VI Extra-ocular movements were intact. I found no nystagmus.
V Patient variably reported hyperesthesia over the right chin.
•VII Facial movements were unimpaired. Corneal reflex was present

bilaterally.
VIII Faint watch tick was heard bilaterally.
K(X Palate elevated in midline. There was no Impairment of phonation

or swallowing.
XI No deficit noted ♦
XII Tongue protruded in midline.

Sensory Examination: Pin wheel, cotton wisp and vibration were perceived 
throughout.
Motor-Examination: No specific weakness was found.

PAST HISTORY: No operations. No previous hospitalizations. No serious 
illnesses. No other accidents or injuries. No allergens known.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The patient is a small, thin male not in acute 
distress.
Blood Pressure: 120/70 RAS, 120/70 LAS.
Head: There is a small, well-healed scar near ths inner canthus of the left 
eye and some slight prominence in the medial aspect of the left supraorbital 
ridge. The patient reports tenderness on palpation to this region of the supra­
orbital ridge.
Neck: ■ Supple.
Chest: Clear to percussion and auscultation.
Heart: Regular sinus rhythm. No murmurs heard.
Extremities; No gross deformities.

NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION:
Sensorlum: Patient is alert, oriented and-cooperative.



/‘rgonsut Insurance Company 
6 September 1967 - Page 3 Re: SIRHAN, Strhan B.

Cerebellar Examination: There is no nystagmus. There is no ataxia. Tandem 
walk !s well performed.
Reflexes: Tendon and superficial reflexes were active end equal bilaterally. 
I found no pathological toe signs.
Back Examination; Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the lowu 
three lumbar spines. There appears to be slight paraspinous muscle spism , 
Jn the lumbar region. Back movements were carried out through an essentially 
normal range, the patient reporting low back pain at the extremes of these 
movements. Forward bending is accomplished to a point at which the fnger- 
tlps touch the toes. Straight leg raising is accomplished to 8S degrees 
bilaterally, the patient at this time reporting low back pain.

IMPRESSION ^ND COMMENT: The patient reports that he was unconscous 
at the time of his injury, although the medical reports that I had availdole for 
review did not verify this. At any rate, I found no evidence of a neurdog leal 
problem at this time. The patient reporttTHlscomfc^^
facial scars. I believe there is a significant functional overlay th3t.ttnds.to 
magnify jhese.complalnts . The patient reportedly sustained a contusion of 
his back at the time of his injury and currently has complaints of pain in his 
low back. Arrangements were made for lumbar spine films,, and I havt asked 
the patient to return in about one month for re-oxaminatlon. I believe the 
patient should be seen again by Dr. Xiehn for his re-evaluation relat.ve to 
the scars and the complaints involving the left eye. I believe the patient is 
capable of returning to work as a stable boy at this time.

Yours very truly.

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M. D.

FLJ/nsk



GOOD SAMARITAN RADIOLOGICAL MEDICAL GROUP

JOHN D. CW. M.D.
RO31RT E. RiCKCWKO. M.D.
Duane I. Giu.uk. M.D.
John D. Camp. Jr.. M.D.
Robert e. Ltvis. M.D.

HOSPITAL OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN 
DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY 

<21% Chatto strcst 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA COO 17

Paul It Meadows. MA
RAMAT1ON Yxeurr Al>» IhCUM lUOKVOC

MlCHASU G. Msw®m<
RADIATION mSICST

REPORT ON RADIOLOGICAL EXAMINATION
OF

Mr. Slrhaii Sirhan ■ 45800
AT THE REQUEST OF , DATS

' Dr. F. L. Johnson 9/6/67

SKULL: Routine views show the bone tables of normal density, without evidence of injury 
er disease. The pineal .is not calcified. No abnormal intracranial calcifications' arc 
seen. The .sella turcica is Intact with no evidence of eulargenent or erosion.
Visualized portions of the petrous bone are also normal.

LUM3AR SPINE: Anteroposterior, lateraland coned lateral views show norcaf posterior * 
vertebral body alignment. Vertebral height and disc spaces are naintained.

CONCLUSION: Normal skull
( . Normal lumbar spine

Fobert E. Levis, M.D.

* '768



A^DNC S42-74Q9

<Samut£ ^V. (Wzawt, cM,.^. . ■

1125 CAST 17THST.. Suits 114 J, ^ '

SANTa ANA, CALIF., 92701- //i

^Wx^&^Z^^

J|J|3 Shatto Place * ....................  _

-Los. Ange les Cal iforn la 90005 ......

for Professional services

RE: Sirhan, Sirhan

6/16/67 - 2 hr appointment held for 
neurological evaluation and „
electroencepha1ogram: 00

Aopointments were scheduled for this 1 
5/23/67 and 6/16/67* He'did no^’keep 
appointment on either date.

767-77?



Gail) CAUSE APPEARING:

Tlx application heron 
i$ taken off calendar.

Department of Industrial Relation# 
F^&cn of Induttrial Accident#

W Compensation Appeals 1
State of Cixlifornia

'lease file signed original and six copies 
nd print or type names and addresses

APPLICATION 
FOR ADJUDICATION OF CLAIM -?LA 31

CASE NO.

Mr- Mi^K.._SI&^_________

A’nu*** br^nu* imam imivmo cmn*»co

xxial Security No.

696 Ease. Howard-........... ........
.Mux* a*»«^«i» v »m*i$v

Pasadena, California...

• mu.M* * «&&•<$%

vs.

3 RAN J A VISTA ^^
k|M’l4*<«*»

Box 159B, Route .1 
t«u<>’i • * *4: «MS 

Corona, California. .

ARGONAUT. INSURANCE.COMPANY.____
«<MAIOU» ♦ »M1V»A*C< CAAAKA 4* S*AtC »’ »<O *MMM*4» 

»(«M<»tl*CV VMmlVAte*'

IT IS CLAIMED THAT:

1001 Wilshire, Boulevard
»&0»M$ 0* '*»-**• <&■•••• • AM"

Los Angeles, California

l. The injured employee. born._^A-<lA^________ . while employed at a__ .^^.QKP iSC ^bQV -
• ^utOMiHM. * ^(imim* a* r.wt o# .**. **

on —^*.?.5^^66_^^^_ *1 ..^9X9.?.?— ^..Q^lll^Urnia ^ by the employer sustained injurs ar^ng -
.CATC OF »»IV»*. «W<» iIVaH«

of and in the course of employment to_____ A^^X-9iL9u—!$??£X* .hcick _.............. ...........—.........................
i.iyaii wimi’Arts e« Ue« *'tr <wiv«t»■

2. The injury occurred is follows: S.l?.r.$^^.5L£^-. .£ $^Ay-_Vh ^ ^ .?K^^Q^kl.H'S.^Xi-fe^ft^ln^ her
• .CAMOM WMAV i maiOHI WA* MlM$ •* -m 0/ !*.*•- AM* «S» IM..O BAI M’i .«

at full speed
«A*»^™—»^— *«« —■ W4W • . ^^^^^ «WM» » A*^B^B»^ *WM4*MMM»M N f .. «• - «« W •■ «• AM MaV-W W - - «■> • — • • • •* Me «<»• *• • — • -•• ••• ■•• •■ — - — »- ■• • —

A. Actual earnings it time of injury were: ...5^.25-p/MTJ^IOnth _ . . - •_---- ----------- ------A . _
- a4Wf W<O»» 0* M0MVtf|V I*IM*A# *4 •** AaU A*^ MCMtfA St M^M W.«M? •*• • «!•

<S<MKAV<IV UAVr VAtve Flu wrtKO» mOmVh or Vim M(au IcHtit 4» MM* A4tfANVaM4 MtwiaMtf m k .ft

4, The injury'caused disability at follows? _ __y^EiPUS periods -. . . .... -i. - _
VIMC4W '|AtV ftAV 4" **M 0v| VO VMl, »M#KV AM* Mt‘WM'«t A*b'lM> *4 4* US 6# A'.: M»>W% *i* i ‘i “ * ’- - * -’

I. Compensation was paid_____ —X—. $__;...— --——— $ —..................- . —------------- - --------
(VtM <wo> OOtAl Ml*# #wUU<»aU -MU 4'a aM MMIm*

6. Medical treatment was received .X  __  ..^"Ar^7..^« All ircathkni uas Surni^hed bv the emptier or *n»ura.-^ 
, • ¥<*»____ 1*01 I O*u O’ «At* VMAIM1MV-

company —___ other treatment was provided or paid for by . -
<us» * oo» * • *•*( m#s>m tv <*■*?* »»ov3 *i e» ►•• *. • •••;:• »•*

Doctors not provided or paid for by employer or insurance connpant, who treded or examined for this <npS as

UtAtC NAVI* A** AfrMlSMS O' 1V<* *O<YOM AM* MAMS*’ wOSMVAkl VO WAitA SM* *»<<&»% A^#lfV<<» Vm¥. «f *

7, Unemployment Insurance or Unemployment Compensation Disabilitr benefits haw been nxeiwd since rhe date of vnpiA*

8. Other cases have been filed for industrial injuries by this emphnev asfollow^
- .»•<'«'«» AM *1 «»(• AMf -:»« «>1)M « s<:

9. This application is filed because of a disagreement regarding liability for: Ttmporarv disability indemnity ^ Permanent 3 * 
ability indemnity__ X_ Reimbursement for medical expense Med real treatment X -CompenOtion at proper *itc X

Other-------- Specify:_____________ _■•___ _________________ . - . _ ^*
and applicant requests a hearing and award of the same, and for all other appropriate kueltt* provided In Ka

Hearing requested at .J^?..^ngO 1CS ____ w Dated at • P«>S3<lcnaw/ CahtormM^. J^ly 10, I1^'

Number of witnesses_____Pre-trial wanted — - — . • ' >.

Estimated time of trial........................  _ S IRHAN B. S IRKAS —-'•'- “

Set now X -; s^ |Hcr Ofl written reque** \ PALMER & T^0>i£l«

16 North Mas-Oh/- Av< , , ?;:-ut<-_ :-u w ^u*I‘



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 1
DIVISION OF INDUS!HIAl ACCIDENTS

■WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CTAK B. SOT

A pplicant
. vs. *

CTO M ® 2110
ABCBVJ WW» mA#,a ao^T&t^n

Defendant....

Case No. 5^ 312 ^

Notice of hearing

You aie hereby notified that an application for compensation has been filo! with the Workmen’s Compensation Appeal* 
Board of the State of California. You are further notified that said application has lecn set for hearing at .

4107 LOS ANGELES STATE OFFICE BUILDING, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY

, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

aowcon a,W 9x00 A.IL
and-that at said time and place the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board will proceed to hear and dispose of the said 
application in the manner prescribed by law.

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

Dated at: Los Angeles; California

NOTE'. TL« parties are expected to submit all disputed issues tot decision st ibis Bearing. Ail witnesses, evidence, medical reports payroll, and other 
proof must be available at the bearing. CONTINUANCES Till BE GRANTED ONLY UPON A ClTAR SHOWING Of GOOD C \LN 
Requests for Continuances are to he made wiAiri * days of die date’ of (hi notice.

NOTE TO INSt'l&O EMPLOYERS. X«>t attendance at (Lit hearing may not be imduty1 Ast jio’ur UnuranCC Wrup»i^<_„y. _______ „

SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN 
ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD 
Date: Kt; ,k^, ^

9/^/6? T»M 
- . - 772-

.iWAW&MifotKJti.tAtetv.tl.sSi , . .
ti»>».W» *♦ **^^* •* jS^Xr-
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Av^t X8rX#7

»)lj Sto 
c$v sm M'<^ st 
T<wcja, (^,i?.

mx 20^5
A^maxscs ccctsscs co*
SB® OTI
9M^

Ssjte^x* 5A9^T “teMay

^i«X> Mb

FC^St If* iJsliWA^ 
l^Mcst ^2) Stress 
Lvo^^seicSj Call?®

CCS J!»3sj? & SOfiSW
’ co: J&tfl'^jllU; p.^a, Mty & Cro^

cc: 1^, Arrest viY^a , .P.s. Attaches find espies of our mllea?. repeats* 
Tn cbcciir^ the Deets? ho told ua itvould a^w 
on his reports tho ran vac unconscious
BSSS KWI® FW3 COMES ® 1033 JEN®.781



~ ' ^INSURANCE REPORT BY MEDICAL. RE0 IDS '

DISCHARGE DATE 9-26-66 ’ CASE NO: 7988__________________

PATIENT NAME: SIRHAN. SIRHAN-^ ' ' DOCTOR: _Oel£2a—.

COMPLETE NAMES OF OPERATION:



BENJAMIN E. HERNDON, M.D. 
RICHARD A. NEISON, M.D., F.A.C.S.

* ’ JOHN WM. SCHNEPPER, M.D.

7» ‘SOUTH WASHBURN 
CORONA. CAUfORNlA 91720 
(714) 737-5592 — (714) 638-8731 !

I

August 3, 1967

Argonaut Ins.
^3 Shatto
Los Angeles, California 90005 s

Attn; Mrs. Steiner Re: Sirhan Sirhan

Dear Mrs. Steiner:

In chocking with Dr. Nelson in regards to sending you additional information 
on the above nened patient, ho tells lie that wo are unable to do so without 
-the written consent by Mr. Sirhan. If you would send us his consent then 
we can send you the information you need provided we -have it on hand.

, ’-^ ... *. 4,.> ,. ;M ?., ,/’> .,.4'» .'•- '’’



-A

hHQRItU___

COXA COMMUNITY HOSf'l^
| ' 812 WASHB'iM AVE A

COSONA CAU'OSN!A?I720 W 
PHONES 737.434? .68$ «wj to

WlMMl

' /*. DRESS

PH' WtOU C+ BIRTH

TRtATMENI

ap.m« •
tV! uOYER

HS0>£SSlON4l m

A M 
PM

Otf COMPLAINT

SOC.IAI .SECURITY NO

RV-WR’lt PARTY

i ADDRESS
U ISSURAV r Co

I'VE

EMERGENCY ROOM CHARGES

x nA*

hospitalisedDISPOSITIONTor al

PHYSICIAN^TWMSSX.NA W?

Industrial Occident, ua$ ritfing reef h 
hr ran Into fence and fell, Attaining 
as follows:

AW«JS5>

, GRQ^.NO

ACC'OENT I NATURE, OATE^WHERE'

CtRI NO

subtotal

UBOPATpRY

'Laceration of left upper lid (seciai) 
Bilateral sand foreign'bodies in eyvs 
Laceration of chin, complex, $ f? Tot* 
Largo coal us-lee of dorsal back

i _ Coot us ion of .left hand,
1 Multiple abrasions.

CONSENT JOS TREATMENT
„ > $Ahe^O li'i.MTh.! I’oyJ^^ J>(O beo^e' Mr«t» <<f^M

d.t i‘ wi^b’’ » • w» ’ ......... .. . n* •< ’’■«« *^ H*.e$w» । । ^e , -,* smer1 ?■ *e q°*m ■ • ^.»

t ’ “O { ylK* til ‘

L»j lb 
(A^’wHi

•

‘*6h । .VK t»H» «i

S f ►eel o»sJ • s-f‘

MAM)N NoJsWl^p A* W.’ <NT

Signed for 
Poben! by

KIKIMtCE ACT|



AUBERT TASHMA. M. O.
6753 KOUWOOO BCULtVARO 

IOS AN St US. CALIFORNIA 00028 
TturHOHt 466-42285

OPHTHALMOLOGY

August 18$ 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company 
1001 Wilshire Boulevard 
Los Angolas, California

Attention: J. D, Seiner

; Ro: Slrhan Oirban
Claim, 023 203445 
Our file: 67-1001

Dear Sirs:

At the request of the carrier the above cased patient was 
oeained by so on August 15, 1967#

^®n®s

The following is an account of an accident vhich occurred on 
Septo&er 25, 1966 at 8 A. M»

”Zhe Earning of the said date X w breeding a filly* Xn other 
wrds, X was asking her to run as far as sho could* X was 
riding the horse* Zt was a very Soggy coming that day. A 
few seconds after X had started the filly X was deem. She 
threw cia, I don’t know bow X fell, when, everything vent 
blank. The people who were watching to couldn’t oca tht. 
happened due to the fog. X was taken by opulence to the 
hospital. Corona Community Hospital. X was treated by Dr. 
Richard Kelson. He had applied scaa stitches to what ho 
claimed was excessive bleeding, Eo applied about three to 
the lower side of my chin, and X don’t know how cany in the 
left eye. They took a series of n-rays, and at that tim 
X was not fully conscious, X started to csss to, when X fdt 
the coldness of the platina or table they had put co cn.
I realised scathing was wrong with ay eyes at tho noseat X 
started to cose to. When he started to insert the st itch lag



Pago 2
Sirhan
8/18/67

pp^ XW^S coat’d:

natdlo in toy eye aad X eoso or less raa touch against that. 
I didn’t Ito the stitch to bo put there, Ro insisted that 
it ms necessary, X didn’t know ths gravity of to wound, 
but X thought it wasn’t necessary to be stitched* I couldn’t 
soe myself, and he just told co It was necessary. Ho wanted 
to keep me in the hospital for a ve^t but X didn’t like the 
idea. X did stay overnight.” ’ «

As the history will indicate,, the patient s^J.^ d biti 
I asked the patient what he knew about casd being in hid eyes 
after the accident and thia was his reply*

”Dr. Nelson- when he put the stitches in qy eye X couldn’t 
open the eye to sen anybody due to the sand in ry eye. X 
had to tell Dr. Nelson to remove the sand, but .he told one 
of the nurses afterwards and oho took c#o of that*”

With regard to the subsequent treatment received, the patient 
was a little vague. Having reviewed the nodical file£ It was 
apparent that the patient had been treated for a short period 
of time and discharged by Dr* Nelson, and he then returned 
to Dr. Nelson with complaints, and the latter referred him to 
an eye, car, nose and throat specialist. Dr. Paul Nilsson.
When I asked the patient about this point, this is what he said.

"Jhoy were trying to arrange that date, appointment date, 
between. Dr. Nelson and Dr. Nilsson, then we had to o.k* that 
through the office which took about to weeks or co* Xt was 
a matter of trying to get an agreement. Dr. Nelson apparently 
considered mo discharged because when X mt down to see him • 
again he instructed his secretary to contact the company to 
reopen the account, and ho did not act or treat mo after that 
until he received the o*k* from the company*”

The patient further stated:

” Dr.Nilsson didn’t do anything. Ra just put 8^3 totstsaaS 
in ray ^r ^ ^, ^ rx>3e ^ g^ya hO ccma pills which really 
didn’t do a thing., Re referred ma to the specialist, Dr* Hilton

*788
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PRESENT XkWESS coat’di

Miller* Ho c^ah gave ma easts and d^fi do G^thisss 
as far as treated* I wo under his care three cr^fowr 
visits# About a nonth later ho said X should seo Dr. Kicks-, 
because I told bin I had esved ta Corona and back to ny 
original address.

First of all he (Dr. Klahn) ashed if those vara cay broken 
bones in this region. I told hiss X did not know. Ho ordered 
x-rays taken. He gave me a mall tube of sres lubricant and 
that ws a sanplc type, and I used it, and it ran out .within 
a week. It didn’t sees to help meh. He didn’t cay anything 
at all.”

I alto asked the patient about the recetssmhta of Dr. 
Klahn that he be scon by a neurosurgeon as^ Dr. Bobart 
Fisk in. The patient suassashed this situation in the following 
way: , . ' -

"That was a very abortive attempt by Dr, Klebs. X waited 
three ixontha after Dr. Kiohn told ks. It hasn’t coos. X 
never saw the neurosurgeon. X never received the notice te 
the insurance company. He (Dr. Eiehn) hasn’t discharged ns, 
ho said until I see the neurosurgeon, and as yet X have not 
seen hh, so how con X go back to his,”

With regard to the patient’s present, sysptoss, ho alleges the 
following;

‘Very catch facial disacofort. *Jho eye X can’t rotate it, 
too tight. X can’t look in both directions as I used to, 
depending on the position of rsy hoed. , X can’t shift the 
gcae back and forth. I nave? did espials about tho vision. 
X seem to fail the aldo vision.”

She patient further indicated that there had beta no 5±orGvetmt 
in his condition since his accident.

Ta® patient denies any history o^lfi^gniflaant cyd injury 
or disease prior to the above data'll injury.

787
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?j^ffi§S coat’d?

According to the patient an unrestricted Kotor Vehicle 
Operator’o llceaae vzas leaned to hh in 1965 in Poflotaa# 
California.

FAKILY IKSW

Th© patient denies any familial history of ocular disease.

EOT 07 OC^ FH-S

The following records were oubitted for t^ rwiciJ at the 
time of examination.

1. Doctor’s First Report of Kerb Injury dated October 6, 1966, 
Richard A» Kelson, X. D.

2. Doctor’s First Report of York Injury, November 8; 1966, 
Richard A. Nelson, H. D.

3. Doctor’s First Report of IJorh Injury, November. 22, 1966, 
Paul Nilsson, M. D.

4. poctor’s First Report of IMk X^uzy, April 3, 1967, 
E. Gordon Klahn 5 M. D.

5. Letter to Argonaut Insurance Company, April 4, 1967, E. 
Gordon Riohn, M. D.

6. Letter to Argonaut Insurance Company& October 26, 1966, 
Richard A. Nelson, M. D.

The initial, report of Dr. Richard A» Kelson fedieatss that 
the injury vas United to a cxall laceration of the left 
upper eyelid, Xn addition there vas sand in noth eyes. 
Subsequent evaluation by D±. Nilsson confirmed these findings 
and failed to demonstrate the presence of any significant 
ocular injury^

7.88
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REVIEW OF M8DICiV/P^ contMl

Sha report of Re. Klahn io in general negative, howwer, 
ho conaeata on an ’’inconstant" constriction of the visual 
field and in addition refers to a fibrotic band in the left 
^pper eyelid which he feels raaybe the cause of the patient’s 
ill defined symptoms. He further intimates that thia condition 
night require surgery.

Thore are no other ophthnlcolcgical reports of significance 
in the, file.

Vision 20/20 Hear: J*2 (Right eye)

20/20 J-2 (Left cys)

External Structures: There is no apparent scarring of either 
eyelid. The ocular adaemo and globes are 
grossly negative.

Extra Ocular Muscles: Grossly intact. Ko diplopia demonstrated.

Pupils: Round, regular and equal tilth nssml react ions.

Tactile Tensions: Both eyes: Kot elovated.

Fundi: The pupils were dilated) the fundi were studied with 
both direct and indirect ophthalmoscopy. They taro 
found to be consistent with tho stated ago (23)

Slit Lamp: Cornea, anterior checker, lens, and anterior vitreous 
Sot remarkable.

Refraction; Ko significant rofrnativo W^ domanfltrated.

Visual Field Screening: Tho visual fields of thia paticat wars ■ 
ina^estigatc^ uois^g four different ssfei. 
Initially patient was' teh^l with the 
visual field Gosecalcs device which

789 indicated tho right eye was normal and the
left cyo had sans peripheral constriction.
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coat’d:

Visual Field Screening coat’d:

The excMnatlon ma then repeated at Cho ■ 
tangent screen using both the 4/1000 cad 
2/1000 white targeta# This tawtsatd 
mked constriction of both visual fields} 
but more so in the left eye than in the 
right# It should be noted that the ecsaas of 
constriction with the two different targets 
was not proportional to the also.of the target 
used# The,examination ms then concluded using
th© standard porimetar# This tost ohs^od moderate 
constriction of the right field and nasSed con­
striction of the left field# Hhcn ths various 
fields are cohered $ it is obvious that the results 
are highly inconsistent and in no oy could bo. 
related to any organic process involving either 
the eyes or the intra-cranial visual pathways#

Stereopsis: Patient has normal binocular function#

^®2S

Essentially normal eye examination#

Based on r^, ordination* the histosy obtained* and the usdical 
records presently available* X do tot bolta that this patient 
sustain^ any permanent disability as a result of the accident' 
of September 25* 1966#

The injury to the left upper eyelid deferred to hi other 
medical crimination is not ds^nstroblo at cho present tfco} 
and X strongly advise against any attest to resort to surgical 
intervention. This patient* in try opinion* Ins the right 

( combination.of factors to warrant extreme cormarvatiem in ^’ 
utilizing any fherapy. of this nature# Sanely ho.hagj^^3

790
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which are not organic in origin, and in addition has. no 
proof whatsoever that any foreign material is retained in 
the left orbital area.

Vtth regards to the symptoms alleged by this patient, there 
is nothing whatsoever in the patient’s examination to sub­
stantiate a claim of an organic injury # As noted above, 
nearly all the subjective testa of visual function have 
clearly demonstrated a pattern of Inconsistency which negates 
the possibility of any injury to the' eyes or the intra-cranial 
visual pathways. * .

COHCLU3XGHS
MUa^KMMXM^a^WlMM

As a result of the above reported injury this patient did not 
sustain a permanent disability involving his eyes, Ho further 
medical treatment Is Indicated as the patient*s condition is 
not industrially related, ■

X wish to thank you for this referral; should there be any 
unanswered questions regarding this case, please do not hesitate 
to call on me.

Very truly yours,

AT/rs 
2nd,

Albert Tastes, K. D.
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McLaughlin, Evans, Dalley & Cumming

JOHN F. MCLAUGHLIN
BARRY F. EVANS 
WM. BLAIR OALSEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1717 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE. SUITE 710 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90026 
<213) 466-8341

RAY B. CUMMING

HAROLD J. DENNETT 

NED L. GAYLORD 

JOHN F. BARTOS 

GEORGE R. HASWELL 

ALLAN R. SCHUMMER 

ROBERT H. GILLHAM

July 20, 1967

Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California ’’

Re:
WCAB File No. 
Hearing Date:

SIRHAN SIRHAN V. ALTFILLTSCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
Appl. dated: July 10, l$o7

Gentlemen:

Your attention is respectfully invited to the following:

( ) Attached please find duly-executed Compromise & Release for your approval.

( ). Request is hereby made for further hearing to permit cross-examination of
and presentation of -rebuttal evidence.

(XX > Please enter our appearance as attorneys for ARGONAUT INSURA1DE CCXIPANY

( ) Please set case for trial as there are now issues in contest

Attached for filing herein are: MEDICAL REPORTS:

E. Qoxdon Kiehn, M*D.
Er Gordon Kiehn, M.D. .
Paul Nilsson, M.D.
Richard A* Nelson# ED*
Richard A, Nelson, LED*
Richard A* Nelson, H.D*' '

April 4, 1967 
April 3# 1967
November 22, 1966
November 8, 1966 
October 26, 1966
October 6, 1906 •

AHSRER

Copies to: /' ’

Palmer & Toomer . ‘ ,
16 N. Marengo Ave.,Pass’

Very truly youis.

, McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & cumming

Argonaut Insurance’Company 
Claim No: 2X 2-3445 By:

r Ray B. Cumming



^©HN F, MClAVGHUN 
BARRY F, CVAN$ 
WM, 81A(R OAU.BEY 
RAY ©.CUMMING 

harov© u. ecNNpn 
NEO L. GAYtORO 
JOHN F. SARTOS 
GEORGE P.BA$WCU 
AU-AN R.SCHVMM5R 
ROBERT H. OlUVHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 

ATTORNEYS AT CAW 
i*7 north highland avchoc.svitc.T’O 

COS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA .90020

July'24, 1967

AREA COOE 2Q 
ruc^HONC 
406*6541

Argonaut Insurance. Company 
4431 Shatto Place 
Los Angeles, California
Attention: R» J« pjobbins^Claitas,Examiner .

RS: Sirhan Sirhan v. Granja Vista Del Rio ' 
2X-203445 J

/D/A: Septembery!5, 1966 .
Gentlemen:
We have reviewed the above case referred to our office on 
July 20, 1967. We note the application lists the employer 
as Granja Vista Del Rio whereas the employer’s report 
refers to Altfillisch Construction Company. You have • 
indicated you insured this particular construction 
company but did you also insure Granja Vista Del Rio?
If you do in fact cover this entity, then us recowend 
you immediately send a letter to the applicant advising 
him that all medical treatment is authorised by either 
Dr. Gardner or Dr. Weaver, or whenever you intend to use 
for this purpose. You should also advise him that any 
other medical treatment will be on a self-procured basis.
The application requests temporary disability indemnity 
but alleges only various periods of disability without 
specifying. We suggest you secure a report from applicant’s 
superior as to whether or not he performed his regular duties 
after September 25, 1966,- that is, if he continued to work 
for them.
If you wish to set up another examination with Dr. Gamer, 
we can undoubtedly secure the applicant^ attorney’s 
cooperation in compelling his client to attend.

Vet; truly yours.

RBC:fg



TO w*»w*«rt^**»**s^^

INJURED.. . .

INSURED_____

CONVERSATION Y/ITH

ARGONAUT 1NSURANC
FROM DATE_;

POLICY #

POLICY TERM _

CLAIM *1&yL^h!^^





July 20* ^>7

' AltOtoJi tetoRto OeWj Sa* ‘
Bax ?.553, BsSo ?. .
CW0JS3, CaKteia
m<n Bm CSC ©3^5
CWst: sitoa SJto
W of BsJw: $/^/^
C^ten ‘ t
£9 yen to, ®?» S^^a to £Ud ® ^HcsJlsn vith tJa Vassa’s 
Cc^wsafttcn ^j^j W3^ c®v®^23 that gs a result c? Mo

■ i^l^K^ ti^ ^ cesjssy* ho ciatsiwi cs Sn4W ^ ^ ^ 
eye ana less? bw& cr 9/^/^*
xn <s&? Sos? ® •io' hr Ohls to C<s^ ^ cs^r Sa sa ci^sto 
s®?, tes & ck\'^3 ^asstics ^t ns K3^ 'xiw34 of yen 
soft ask t^5 yea s^:rit s® to va co coon co j^^lo.

Ko 5«ad g^j?^ jw? ss^t^s to us a cs^c^s C^CfJE22& 
XSROSS S3 to ji»^Xi'^» Sf.itew &&&> <to bo 'VOS teiahwtoa, If 
te«iiate3> £22 xmn fe Ms leaving year cs^«y# ih3«®5 of 
v^a ho wseiTol tn the period a? tics ha ^3 c^!^ by jw 
cc^r, ord <*Ji s^ic^j of to ha t^tol for yon stos^sf; to 
his ij^vay of $/25/^ esd if yon hm 07 toh^> of a jsMaw 

. 2»W to Ms las? to& or left cyo* ■
In ca&te3$a&cn of en early J5j3y# vs ^s& you for yaw? to co­

’ c^?^® in to fctK^! of this rssto*
Very tmly yevra^

su ^ i^to 
C3M53 SKKjSW.

co: 2^^1?}> Fons* MK7 & CE8&3

800-W



tOAtOING 
IAY UH 
MH tKMMtlON

IKAKING
TRAINING
YfAWlNGS CON£>ltlOt«t>

Offset (714) 7374375 13300 CITRUS AVtNUS CORONA, CAUfORNIA MAKING ADO.i RT. I, EOX 1593

July 21, 1967

R. J. Robbins, Claims Examiner 
Argonaut Insurance yo, 
M0 Shatto Place 
Los Angeles, Calif.ornia 9^005

Dear «rt bobbins: ■

In answer to your letter j_July 20th, we 
the following: ■
Re/ Claim f 02X 2O5U5 ) =

Claimant Sirhan Sirhan^
Date of h^ur^/2-5/46^

submit

The Claimant was hired 6/2/66 fe $250*00 per mo.
Raises: 6/26 c. ^275*00 ” ”

7/31 6 ^500.00 ” 0
8/21 t V55O.OO “ w
9/18 (i V375*oo ” ”

Total Wages Paid ' $1797*56

Left employ 11/15/66 voluntarily for other emp­
loyment.

Returned to work 12/1/66 voluntarily € $575*00 
Left employ 12/10/66 voluntariky for other emp­
loyment.

We have no knowledge of previous injuries.

Sincerely yours,, ,/ i

ATtfillisch Construction Co
DBA/ Granja Vista Del Rio 
ACG/llk

802



•EGAL PREPARATION S’sHT

CLAIM NO.iJ«^5 TOTAL MEDICAL PAID.
out or lunm)

CLA’MANT'S NAME__ VJ^.jJ ?D£ TOTAL INDEMNITY PAID ZLCL

NAME OF ASSORED-^^I^J^^^W* WEEKLY RATE.

PERIODS COVERED.

AQVXNCjS on P.O. or C.&R.

Q Individual
Q Corporation

Q Co-portnership 
2 Joint Venture__

*

POLICY FEWOD.A/l^r±Z ...P.’ODUCER.-JIWL^IP: CAUF.

Apparent Reasons For Litigation
(Cltttf NUMM* or »JA5ON SJtOW;

1 .’Compensation' nof paid because of—
.(«) No employer’s report

^ (b) No doctor's report
2 . /Temporary disability terminated by 

doctor ond/laimant disagrees
3 ,.-Permanent disability prematurely c'aimed 

^ Advisory rating for P.D. not acceptable.
{< Further medicol sought by employee

'6„ Injury A.O.E. and/or C-O.E.

7. Statute of limitations

8. Coverage for employer or this employee
9. Employment or employer identity disputed

10; Dependency or identity of dependents 

tl. Other

Preparation For Hearing

Dote Hearing Set___ ^.

IAC No. UNKNOWN LA

Dale Application Rec’d—H2^JJH_

‘Dote Fite Sent to Counsel 

Hos medical been filed with 
Commission ond served?.

Further medical:
1.

2.

3.

Nof necessary.

You arrange_

We Wo arranged.

-(a). By: Dr----- L,

(b) .Date:__
■ Is case otherwise ready 

for litigation?_̂

REMARKS BY CLAIM EXaMWEL_4 r.

xYc.

/;
f

i-*.

«»■

^i^otiatt^' ^n-iaiance^M^tan^

0O NOT WHtf SHOW THIS llHt)
JCIAIM KAMlNif)

Issue;

10. Dependency 
IL

I. Dr-Identified
2. Disability
3.- Medical
4. Injury'
5. Statute
6. Earnings
7. Occupation
8. Coverage
9. employment

Dale____
803 litigation Work Shtet

W?ntue*



Palmer and Toomer
IBN($I * UtutR.JR. ' ,(
ANNS A. tOO»l»

ATTOWNCYS At LAW
CShZIhO 8AM* eutvoiNG 

IO no«<x mAHCNGOAVCNUC 
PASADENA.CALIFOHNiA 9llOl

July 10, 1967

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS*SOARD 
4107 Los Angeles State Office Building 
107 South Broadway
Los Angeles, California 90012

Re: L3"a.’»H N. Girhan vn. Granja VS sta

Gentlemen:

Please file the items which have been checked below: .

( 3) Original and 6 copies of Application.

ft) Please set this matter down for hearing. -

. ( ) Please place this matter on an off-calendar basis.

( ) Certificate of Readiness. J

( ) Medical report of , M.D., dated

, 19, together with his Statement 

in the amount of $ , and his Notice and Request for

• . Allowance of Lien. ,

G) ' ’

Copies have been served as indicated. ,

• . Very truly yours,

PALMER AND TOOMER

By_____
‘ Anh:- V. Tooker

ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY - '

- *4

80if





)D CAUSE APPEARING:
application herein 
ten of? calendar.

Workmen

x of Industrial Rcl^tkiit 
^cf Industrial Accidents 
Compensation Appeals Board 
State of California

file signed crinkled and tlx copies 
nt or type names nud addresses

APPLICATION 
FOR ADJUDICATION OF CLAIM

CASE NO.

__656_EasjL.Alo5iar.tl_________
OMvtte HfHOYtrt aobcbm

x>rai_isim&j^s -̂--------------------------------  

«i*u*mo cwFietto

t^rue.Rt. w cyob ymam m«tt» inner to' (AFniCANY S a&OHM)

vs.

JA VISTA DEL RIO
OW^MM

_B_ox.JJ9p^_Royte_X------------------------------
<(»f^YK»’S «««*<!«b

UC*^QIL^£LaXi£oX^-------

NAUT INSURANCE COMPANY 
»t«nOT<< 5 •W1VMWCC <A»FUwe« tVAft I* iCV*Wlf«»OF 

MFlMMlV.V 9at«S0lt<»>

CLAIMED THAT:
Sc injured employee* bom_j^RjL^lA.^--------

<frAti4««i»nv

wplJ&k^^^

4.t?»c»s o* i«»v»**ct com* i# A*»*

Los Angeles, California

while employed as a —S?i5X.QA£i?—b_Qy-----------—
«occvf»m*m at t<«c e* ki*«t<

9-25-66. —Corona> W MVtaMMr• ."■ e» «*• • OTWABMHNMMV* W L aww^* m^i ■■■■^f — ^ - «**w**—'■Me**.«»wm*«MMn 
fcati er »jor» K«v<

, Q^li£9£QXsLt by the employer sustained injury arising out 
OfAff*

f and in the course of employment to l£^.ej^ bo^^___________________ I_______
i sr au wbay fa me* boot wcbc <B«a«t*»

’he injury occurred xs follows: J*il?l!2j^‘LjP?-Q^£X,^JLy—J?£~L^L~Jtl^-?-X^^LL^V.&-Jl?JllB.^^X-C_£.^^—
«<VUAtK WIUY ewnoitl WAS *04*1 AT Tent of '"iVft A#»>0W !»>¥«« MAS WCHtO

t full speed

\cWa! earnings at time of injury were: .J17.LPPr month*
«wc wem* e» »^r«6 mu** et hm»i* »av< a»» v^hik* er mmbi relit* fib »t<».

<S<FAAAY<CV BYAYt *A<V< Ft* >tZ< OF VCAYK Of TITS «CUS WOll«* O» OYMt* A*VAWTa«KS R<CW€.<lV • £<<<*(*

she injury caused disability as follows: .^J^il^PllS^P^AAfiflS
<sel«HV tAS* Bay off wO.k *v< *6 Txts fh/vo am* stitwoms am* <»&iis c#u» o< #u »<*>^*s off »w< t* #»js ««J7»»

Compensation was paid _„— -*2L_ $ $
<u»« iko» (t£uCfaip» iwccaav »au« fbayi »f <«%y faywimt.

Medical treatment was received -X-.—  -Ax6x62______ All treatment was furnished by the employer or insurance 
mo <*o> *oate of <>« t*<ATm*v»

ompany —X__ ci___  other treatment was provided or paid for by--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<vt*» 1*e> |MAMt M*S0A 0* A4(MV F*W«4M* *• FAT*»« FO« «l*K<i <»«t

Doctors not provided or paid for by employer or insurance company, who treated or examined (or this injury are______ ______

1ST AU HAWtS AW* AlOKSSCS OF SVC# OOClOR* AM* WAHIS OF 40SFH AIS <0 W»1<M SV<M *XT*Bf A 0 Hi T V f O •*) V VI * «

Unemployment Insurance or Unemployment Compensation Disability benefits Lave been received since tlx dace of injury.-----r^— 
*r\ <TfM .»1

Ocher cases have been filed for industrial injuries’ by this employee as follow0”?.
■ SH«FVCAS< WVMS<» lM’<»n W#<M »»l<?

This application is filed because of a disagreement regarding liability for: Temporary disability Indent nicy.X-... Permanent dis-
#l>ia:y L*derAni:y.^j2L. Reimbursement fo* sredicaL expand?____ M^tio! treatment X _ Compensation at proper racc^X______
Other---------Specify:_____,------------------------------------------------------------- 2____ ____________________________________ _ _____
and applicant requests ^-hearing and award of the same, and for all other appropriate benefits provided by law.

Hearing requested at _____ k£l$„ Ail&^^__________ _ Dated at____ P^?A$lc?xL__ _ California, . J^J ^y.—IQ j _-L^A^
venvs

Number of witnesses Pre-trial wanted__________  
<UM <MO»

Estimated time of trial_____________ __________________

v 4<tv»fc #*»n*
t F \ ** '

V s^. C.v^X\'i„L:_. -XAS™i>2_:_ 
SIKHAN B. SIR!^^^

Set now ^___ : Sex later on written’ request____

80S

PALMER & T00XE»rx‘"' ‘ ■<''"
16 North Mar.gngo Ave.j Pasadena., C>‘.A,f.

..FO-W #•« ’.AwM' wf MV**»* r* ATT Mn’<» ;

796-2086 & 6S4-2j3^




